

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15577

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/12/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 11/08/2011 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** 0001 JB 962-73 ADDENDUM 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF .8-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BRADSHAW MINE DUMP" PROJECT LOCATED AT WHITMAN CREEK, WEST VIRGINIA, (LOGAN CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 10/11/11 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT BIDDER. TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 984-1115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550693493

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem 12. BANKRUPTCY: this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15577

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP

ŏ

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TEHMS
09/12/								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2011		BID C	PENING TIME	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ADDITI THEIR ALL PO THE ST MORE T PREBID DIRECT FROM C WHITMA LEFT O AND TU 2.5 MI DRIVE. PLANS OFFICE PH. 30 FEE. NO CAS	ON, WE EMAIL TENTIA ARTING HAN 15 WILL TONS T CHARLES IN JUNC ON HOLD IRN RIG LES AN TRAV AND SP E AML&R 14-926- PAYMEN SH WILL	REQUADDRE L BID TIME MINU NOT B O PRE TON, TION. EN RO HT AT D TUR EL AP ECIFI 0485	EST TSS ANDERS FOR TES AE PER AD. WHIT NON PROXICATION T BE	HAT ALL POTENTIAL D FAX NUMBER. ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BIL FTER THE BEGINNIN MITTED TO SIGN IN VEL APPROXIMATEL TRAVEL APPROXIMATEL TRAVEL APPROXIMATEL THE NEXT LEFT PAST MATELY 0.2 MILES ONS MAY BE OBTAIN I ST., SE, CHARLE PAYMENT OF \$10.0 MADE BY CHECK OR	ARRIVE PRICODERS IN OR PARTIC TURN LEFT Y 1 MILE AN TELY 0.2 MI EL APPROXIM ST FLATWOOD TO THE SIT ED FROM WVD STON, WV 25 O NON-REFUN	OR TO RRIVE IPATE. ON D TUR LES ATELY E. EP, 304, DABLE	
	TATION REQUIR TO SUI WITH TAFFIDA AS EVE PROVIS VIRGIN	VIRGINI N FOR A RES EAC BMIT AT THE BIT AVIT MU IDENCE SIONS O NIA COT	A PUBLE OF THE OF THE OF THE OF ARTORS OF ARTO	IC IN SAME SAME E SIGN ICLE AILUI FIDA ION O	-1D-5 PROVIDES THE PROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE SUBMITS A BITE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	UCTION CONT D FOR THE W T OF COMPLA WORKPLACE WITH THE E WITH THE F THE WEST SIGNED DRUG SHALL RESUL	RACT JORK LINCE BID	
SIGNATURE				SEE H	TELEPHONE	NUTTIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE KC								11-8-11
TITLE			FEIN			ADDRES	S CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for

REQ NUMBER DEP15577

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ren	TED	IMS OF SAL	*	cuin vi		1 555 65	2000 PA A	30.01 Lat	PAPIANA TERMA
		JEH	IIVIS OF SAL		SHIP VI	A		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		11/00/	0011				<u> </u>			
DID OF ENING DATE.	100 to 200 to 200 to	11/08/	2011	1000 E 2000		BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	UOTTOE	TO DD								
								BE PERFORMED		
								TO PROCEED		
								THE FULLY		
	PROCEE		CHASE	UKDE	K MILL DE	CONSID	CKC	D NOTICE TO		
	MOGEL									
	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF F	PURCHAS	ING	RESERVES TH	1E	
								UPON WRITTE		
								WORKMANSHIP.		
								NOT CONFORM	1	
			CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE I	BID AND	CC	DNTRACT		
	HEREIN	•								
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SI	IRCONTR	ACT	TOR SHALL PAY	,	
								OR MINIMUM WA		W
					OR LOGAN (
	(()	21-5A, ET	50			1	
	(PRE VA	ILING	WAGE	RATES	APPLY TO	THIS P	ROJ	JECT.)		
		v c cv							- 1	
								TRATION OR		
								/ INTEREST		
	N				CONTAINE				1	
					TRACT ARE			TS DOCUMENTS	- 1	
	FERIAL	NING	O INI	S CUN	IRACI ARE	HEREBY	DE	ELETED.		
	WORKER	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR :	IS REQU	IRE	D TO PROVIDE	=	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COMI	PENSATI	ON	IF SUCCESSFU	JL.	
	ALL 05	TUE T	TEMO	OHEOK	ED DEL 011 1					
	OF THI			CHECK	FD RFFOM A	MILL BE	A	REQUIREMENT	1	
	OF INI	S CUNI	RACT							
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VENDO	OR SHAL	L F	URNISH PROOF	=	
								PRIOR TO		
	AND DESCRIPTION OF WHITE	CE OF	Supplemental and sever	Williams of sell				SPECIFIED IN		
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	, THE	MINIMUM /	TNUOMA	0F	INSURANCE		
	l.		L	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	I NDITIO	ONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		D	ATE	
TITLE	1	FE	EIN					ADDRESS CHAN	IGES T	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15577 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

304-984-1115 *709060417 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

25360-0015 SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/	2011									
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2011			BID	DPEN	ING TIME (11:	30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUME	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
									0000 13	
	DOME DA	or DE0		7.0 4	250 000					
	CUVERA	GE REQ	OIKED	15 \$	250,000.					
	() B	IITI DER	SRISK	TNS	URANCE: S	UCCESS	FUL '	VENDOR SHALI	L	
	FURNTS	H PROO	F OF E	BUILD	ERS RISK -	ALL R	ISK	INSURANCE II	N	
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL TO	100	% OF THE A	MOUNT	OF TI	HE CONTRACT		
					ğ.					
								L AMOUNT OF		
								NIA, SHALL B		
	SUBMIT	TED WI	IH EAC	TH BI	D AS A BII	DEMVNU ROND.	E BU	E SUCCESSFU ND AND LABO		
	RIDDEK	AI RON	D EUB	100%	OF THE AL	INDIANO	F TH	E CONTRACT.		
	RONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FOR	RM OF A	CER	TIFIED CHEC	к	
								ISHED BY A		
	SOLVEN	IT SURE	TY CO	1PANY	AUTHORIZE	ED TO D	O BU	SINESS IN T		
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	SINIA	. A LETTI	ER OF C	REDI	T SUBMITTED		
				WILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FOR	PROJECTS		
	UNDER	\$100,0	00. F	PERSO	NAL OR BU	SINESS	CHEC	KS ARE NOT		
	ACCEP1	TABLE I	N LIE	J UF	THE 5% BI	D ROND'	PER	FURMANCE		
	ROND,	UR LAB	OK ANI	U MAI	ERIAL BON	J.				
	() 1	1A INTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAI	NTENANCE		
	BOND O	COVERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE	M WILL	BE A	REQUIREMEN	T	
		SUCCE								
	REV.					~~~~~~		~~~~~~~	× ×	
	****	*****	* * * * *	* * * * *	*****	*****	* * * *	******	* *	
	VWI CI	רואדפארו	OR TH	FORMA	TION FORM	OMB #1	029-	0119		
								YOU MUST		
					FORM TO				8	
	EVALUA	ATION 7	O DET	ERMIN	E YOUR EL	IGIBILI	TY A	S AN AML		
	CONTRA	ACTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIREM	ENT UND	ER 3	0 CFR 874.1	6.	
	IF THE	E ORIGI	INAL O	MB #1	1029-0119	IS NOT	ATTA	CHED TO THE	.	
					CAN CONTA		AVS	UFFICE AT		
							(****	*****	*	
				SEE RI	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CC TELEPHONE	NOITION		TE.	
SIGNATURE KC						ICLEFAUNE			,,,,	11-8-11
TITLE		1	FEIN					ADDRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
10//	JEN DES	DONDING	TO REO	INSE	ST NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SP	ACE ABOVE LAB	FIF	D 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP15577

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

2	
100	
	C
	Ε.
	0
	U
	Ř

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

**************************************	09/12/2011				SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		11 (00 (2011	,			
Consisting Consistence (Consistence)	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	11/08/	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	0.44	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						40	
			co	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
					RFORM CONTRACTIN		
					. THE WEST VIRG		
					OWERED TO ISSUE		
l	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY BI	Ξ
					WEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319,		,
		05, PH				CHARLESTUN,	
	W 255	05, 11	. 304	-066	7090.		
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
					INCLUDE THE CONT		
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.			
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:	3		
					Carpenter Reclamation	n Inc.	
	CUNTRA	CTORS	NAME:			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	WV 007728		
	THE SII	CCESSE	III RT	DDEB	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO EUDNICH A	
	COPY O	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENSE PRIO	R TO TORNISH A	
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.	N TO TOOURNOL OF	
				SS 748 & 340	E Boulea V. 160		
				APP	LICABLE LAW		
	THE WE	CT VID	CTNTA	CTAT	E CODE DUDOUACE	UO DIUIOIOU DUI E	
	8 BECH	21 ATK	C VN	D THE	E CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE:	S
					" ISSUED BY THE		
	DIVISI	ON IS	THE S	OLF A	UTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
	PROCUR	EMENT.	0	/	onz,, ootenni	ii.	
	/21						
					ED IN SPECIFICAT		
					AL OR WRITTEN, W		
	UK ALI	EKS IH	E INF	UKMAT	ION PROVIDED FRO	M THE SOURCES AS	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		1
SIGNATURE KC					TELEPHONE	DATE	11-8-11
TITLE		FE	IN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP15577

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S H | P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	E.	SHIP VIA			F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2011			BID	OPE	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUME	BER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DESCRI EFFECT		THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAPH	IS VO	ID	AND OF NO	
	(1) NO	TICE T	O PRO	CEED:					1
	STISC PUBLISHED. NEWSPIRE	THE C	ONSTR	UCTIO	N WORK SPE	CIFIED	HE	EREIN IS TO B	E
	COMPLE	TED WI	THIN	365 C	ALENDAR DA	YS AFT	ER	THE OFFICIAL	
								VENT THAT A	
		. 20						THE NOTICE T	
						TE EST	ABL	LISHED IN THE	1
	PRE-CO	INSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE.				
	(3) (1)	ADANTE	E AND	MATN	TENANCE.				
	(2) 60			1	TENANCE:	KMVNCH	ΤP	AFFECTED BY	*
	THE CO			1	1		1	TEE ESTABLISH	FD
		5일생태의 그 영향점 조작되면 보다.			[H. F. L. K. H. L. L. F. L. L. L. L. H. K.			THE ABSENCE O	
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	and the second control of the second			OM OR A SE		The second		
					OTH AS TO				
								NAL PAYMENT B	Y
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR BE	CONS	IDERED GUA	RANTEE	ו ס	BY THE	
	CONTRA	CTOR F	OR ON	E YEA	R FROM THE	DATE	OF	THE ACCEPTAN	CE
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	WORK.			The same of the sa			CE NOR THE	
					LIEVE THE				_
					I			MATERIALS, AN	
	THE RESERVED TO SERVED.							EE PERIOD SHA	L
	Removate to District Control			IE EXP	ENSE OF TH	IE CUNI	KA	CIUR UPUN	
	MKILLE	N NOTI		NC TH	LE UNE-VEVI	CHVDV	NIT	EE PERIOD, TH	E
	CUNTRA			1	1			THE CONDITION	
			1		1			F THE WORK.	
				경험하였다. 얼마	[] [프트] [] . [경영하는 기 : 2000년 [] . [프리			RKMANSHIP OF	
								OPS DURING TH	E
								HE CONTRACTOR	
	AT ITS	S EXPEN	SE.				1		
		(C)	100		1			OD SHALL NOT	NI 0
			State of Sta		[[[[전문의 [전문] 전문] 전문] 모두 - 중인 [[] [] - 중인 [그리 강하다 그 그 그 그래요 500 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000	P	ERFORMANCE TI	ME
	ALLOT.	TED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CON	IRACT.			
	1			SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	NDIT	IONS	
SIGNATURE			*****			TELEPHONE			TE 11-8-11
TITLE KC		lF	EIN					ADDRESS SUAM	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
2455W19-25554		1	2000 (2007)				- 1	I ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO DE NOTED ADOVE



Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP15577 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/	2011						
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2011	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
	FURTHE CONTAI		NED IN TH	EES CONCERNING REV HE TECHNICAL SPECI			
	IN PAR WITHOU HAVE, THAN T	T IN W T PREJ PROVID HIRTY IED MA	THIS CONTRITING BY UDICE TO ED THAT CALENDAR IL, RETURN	TRACT MAY BE CANCE THE DIRECTOR OF ANY OTHER RIGHT OF THE CONTRACTOR IS DAYS WRITTEN NOTION RECEIPT REQUEST	PURCHASI R REMEDI GIVEN NO	ING, Y IT MAY DT LESS LIVERED E	
	VENDOR PERMIT MATERI	TO: (A) S FOR ALS TO (B)	OBTAIN A ALL TRANS AND FROM OBTAIN	RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL NECESSARY DIVING SPORTATION OF EQUITE THE JOB SITE. ANY AND ALL REQUIR OB PERMITS.	SION OF	HIGHWAYS ND	
	ACCORD RECLAM PROJEC PLANS AND AL MADE P 6 DRAW OF ENV (6) F APPLIC	ALL ANCE W ATION T. & SPEC L PROV ROPERL INGS A IRONME AYMENT THE ATION S AS HE	WORK UND ITH THE OF THE " S ARE IN ISIONS, Y A PART S PREPAR NTAL PRO S AND CO CONTRACT FOR PAYM REIN BEF	FICATIONS: ER THIS CONTRACT S SPECIFICATIONS PRE BRADSHAW MINE DUMF CORPORATED HERE IN CLAUSES AND CONDIT OF THIS CONTRACT; ED IN-HOUSE BY THE TECTION. MPLETION: OR SHALL FURNISH ENT WITH AN ITEMIS ORE REQUESTED. THE S SHALL BE USED FOR	BY REFIGURED FOR BY REFIGURES THE FORM	OR THE ERENCE EREIN ARE NSISTS OF ARTMENT N DULE OF INCLUDED	
		991000000000000000000000000000000000000		DEVERSE ODE FOR TERMO ANS OF	NOTIONS	et statisticalisasion decision	
SIGNATURE			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	SMOITIUMS		E
	6	T _F	r.N.				
TITLE		F	EIN		AD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP15577

PAGE

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDENC	E TO ATTENTION OF:
сниск	BOWMAN	
304-5!	58-2157	

304-984-1115 *709060417 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ÉD	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA			F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/	2011									
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2011			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBI	ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE CO	MENT. ONTRACT	OR BE	MADE	DEP'S INT WITHIN 60 T.	ENT TH DAYS	AT TH AFTER	E PAYMENT RECEIPT	TO OF	
¥	THE COFOR PACE PAYMEN WORK	ONTRACT ARTIAL ETED AT NT WILL COMPLET	OR MA PAYME THE BE D ED IF	Y, ON NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	ARTIAL PAY A PERIODI SED ON THE OF THE SUB INED FROM D UPON UNI ASED UPON	C BASI AMOUN MITTAL THE AC T MEAS	T OF TUAL URES	WORK IE AMOUNT QUANTITY OR THE	OF OF	
	FOR BA	ANKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT VOID	ENT THE VE ION, THE S , AND TERM	TATE M	AY DE	EEM THIS	S	
	REV.	1/2005								
	PREFE	RENCE F	or us	E OF	DOMESTIC S	STEEL F	RODU	стѕ		
	P N A P	URCHASI O CONTE STATE	NG DI RACTOR CONTR S MADE	VISION NAY RACT F	RIZED BY THOM PURSUANT USE OR SUF PROJECT OTH THE UNITED	T TO SUPPLY ST HER THA	JBSEC TEEL AN TH	TION 2 BE PRODUCTS OSE STEEL	FOR	
	. А	CONS OF U	STRUC' DR OTI	TION (HER II E, IN(T PROJECT' DF, OR ANY MPROVEMENT CLUDING, BI	ADDIT 'AN OT TON TU	ION T Y BUI LIMI	O, ALTERA LDING OR TED TO, R	TIO OADS	S
		OR I OR (EQU	HIGHWA COOLII	AYS, ON OR	VENTILATION THE SUPPLY PURSUANT	TALLAT NG PLAI Y OF AI TO A	ION ONTS OND MA	F ANY HEA R OTHER TERIALS F ACT WITH	OR	5
				SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE		ONDITION	S	DATE	
SIGNATURE KC						TELEPHONE			DATE	11-8-11
TITLE			FEIN		***************************************			ADDRESS CH	ANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15577

PAGE

, 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TE	RMS OF SAI	.E	SHII	^o VIA	F	.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/								M.	
BID OPENING DATE:	I SOURCE CONTRACT	11/08	/2011	Lesonos		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	Q	JANTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM N	UMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
				1		FOR WHI		WERE	
*	1	SHA FAB PRO SUC HEA	PED, DRICATE CESSED H OPER RTH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	EXTRUDE OTHERWIS COMBINA S, FROM OXYGEN,	D, FORGE	D, CAST RLY PRO TWO OR DE BY T FURNAC	CESSED, C MORE OF HE OPEN E,	
	э (AME OR	RICA A	ND IN	CLUDES A		TORY, C	ES OF ONTINENTA ON OF THE	•
	1		, AUTH			SING DEP OF FORE		MAY, IN EL	-
		EXC TOT HUN GRE COS	EED ON AL CON DRED D ATER. T IS T	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	TH OF ON COST OF S (\$2,50 HE PURPO	IE PERCEN TWO THO 10.00), W DSES OF T THE STEEL	T (.1%) USAND F HICHEVE HIS SEC	IVE R IS TION, THI	Ξ
		DET NOT QUA	ERMINE PRODU NTITY	S THA ICED I OR OT	T SPECIF N THE UN HERWISE		L MATER TES IN REASONA	IALS ARE SUFFICIES BLY	NT
						EL PRODUC BJECT TO		IOLATION ENALTIES	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		E
			EEN			, Ecc. Hone		JOAN	
TITLE			FEIN				AE	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DED1EE77

PAGE

10

DEP15577

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

8 H - P T O ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

				zonow necesiale	gen anna an an an	NA VAXODOSSION	859157 1552	essential and the second		FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRIN		TERN	IS OF SAL		SI	HP VIA		F.O.B;		I NEIGHT TENWO
09/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/2	2011			B T	D 01	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	lateratic street	NTITY	UOP.	CAT.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	PUREV. 1 EXHIBI DOMEST PROJECT IN ACCEPT ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE TO STEEL GLASS, IN ADI FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIC ACCEPT TO BE 20% OI PRODUCT PRODUCT LABOR DEPAR	RSUANT 0/01/0 T 7 IC ALU TS CORDANC CONTRA TION, C WORKS CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST DITION, SE AT T FIC ALU RODUCT SOF ST GN MADE TED ONL UNREAS R MORE CTS TO SURPLU TMENT O	TO W TO W I MINUM E WIT CT FO QUIRE EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE EEL A Y IF HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB	NO CODI OF	SS & ST T VIRGISTRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST NLY, WHERE MODESTATE TS PRODESTATE MACHINE PUBLIC SS OR SED IN IN GLASS OST OF UCH COST N THE IN STIC AND OR POST OREIGN	ON 5A-3 TEEL IN INIA COD ION, RECENT OR M IS MORE HERE THEN EWILL A DUCED IN ERY OR E C WORKS STEEL, U ,000 OR PUBLIC W OR STEE DOMESTI ST IS UN BID PRICE LUMINUM, RODUCED NED BY PRODUCT	-56 PUB 5SNNN COEHICAN INCENTION INC	UNIT PRICE	D, S F NUM ES. ED F	
						PRODUCTS		IDED THE ABOUT	- :	
		RIOR TO SIONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFF	ICER OF	THE	NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNI	: [T	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AN	D CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE V				encentral establishment of the		TELEPHON	1E		DATE	11-8-11
TITLE KC		l _F	EIN					ADDDESS OF	MGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Tribe C		10	TT-15 (5)					ADDRESS CHA	MAC	S TO BE MOTED MOOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15577

PAGE

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/12/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 11/08/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER **AMOUNT** DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15577

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/12/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 11/08/2011 AMOUNT CAT NO. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAIT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. Carpenter Regiantation inc. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15577... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM NO. 18: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE 11-8-11 SIGNATURE 304984-1115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

550693493



Request for Quotation

DEP15577

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A	TTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

S H P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/	2011							
BID OPENING DATE:	D OPENING DATE: 11/08/2011		RID (DPENING TIME	01:30PM			
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		and the second	CAT.				
LIIYE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				ALLES CONTRACTOR				
	THEODM	ATTON		D		L		
					WRITING A			
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
		/	1			1		1
	1/	111	//	\mathcal{A}		1		
	/٪.	elley.	cars	remle	٧>		SIGNATURE	
			7	on Doole	madian Inc			
			сагрени	er Recia	mation Inc.		COMPANY	
						• • • • • • • • •	COM ANT	
		11-8	-//			L		
		/				· · · · · · ·	DATE	
		En names out						
	REV. 1	1/96						
						i		
				NOT	ICE			
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	ro: I		
	l n	FPARTM	FNT N	F ADM	INISTRATI	DN		
		URCHAS						
				1 4 1 2 1	ON	i		
		UILDIN						
					TREET, EA	ST		
	C	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130			
						1		
	THE BI	р знои	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS INF	DRMATIO	N ON THE FACE	ne l
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY NOT	BE CON	SIDEBED.	
		122012		21	B HAT NOT	DL COM	SIDERED.	
	SEALED	RID						
	SEALLD	DID						
	BUVED.			0.0	0.7			
	BUYER:			CB	-23			
				1101010	tria de secritorio del como de la			
	RFQ. N	0.:		DE	P15577	1		1
						1		
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	11	/08/2011	1		
						1		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:	30 PM	1		
		e sasosi 7850			per sex (sex mode)			
						1		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE V				A STATE OF THE STA		TELEPHONE		DATE 0-11
TITLE KC		lee-	INI					11-8-11
IIICE		ĮFE	IN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEP15577

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/2011		59		
BID OPENING DATE:	11/08/2011	BID OI	PENING TIME 01:	:30PM
LINE QUAN	VIITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
TO CON SO VENDOR	PROVIDE A FAX TACT YOU REGARD 9999-2770 SHOULD SUBMIT TO ADDRESS TO B	NUMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID: WITH THEIR BID THE E USED FOR PAYMENT OF Reclamation Inc. 1. Box 13015	CURRENT	
CONCER	PRINT OR TYPE	NAME OF PERSON TO		5
****	THIS IS THE E	ND OF RFQ DEP155	577 ***** TOTAL:	\$[
	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	11-8-11
TITLE	FEIN	1	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

See Addendum 7 15

Bradshaw Mine Dump DEP15577

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Carpenter Reclamation Inc.	
Address:	P.O. Box 13015	
	Sissonville, WV 25360	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DEGODINATION	I num no con	
140.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$
5.0	400 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER		\$
6.0		REVEGETATION		\$
7.1	50 L.F.	ROCK RIPRAP CHANNEL		\$
7.2	225 L.F.	GRASS LINED CHANNEL		\$
7.3	70 CY	STREAM BANK PROTECTION		S
8.0	400 CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION		\$
9.1	3 EA	TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING		\$
9.2	10 TONS	1 1/2" CRUSHER RUN STONE		\$
10.0	1 EA	WET MINE SEAL		\$
11.0	Lump Sum	STRUCTURE DEMOLITION		\$
			0	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
-				\$
-+				\$
****	·····		***************************************	\$ ************************************

*******		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		<u> </u>
XXXXXX	***************************************	TOTAL	RXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	\$

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name: Carpenter Reclamation Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 550693493 Address: PO Box 13015
City: Sissonwile State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 304 984-1165 Fax No.: 304 984-2770 E-mail address: rearpen 103@ Aul.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I,
() (print name)
 Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
11-8-11 K. appenter President Date Signature Title
Diamini III

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Pa	ref	n
1 11		

Contractor's Business Name:	Carpenter Reclamation Inc.
Contractor's Business Name:	Carpenter Reclamation Inc.

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	NA	Position/Title Telephone #	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address			
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:	**	Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

See Attachment

(Name of Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact

	Agency1 REQ.P.O#
_	
E	ED BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	
of	, as Principal, and
of	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the difference and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance require agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this observed and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within we	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full a liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no nich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.	25.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have	nereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and	
day of, 20	*
1	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	Du
	By(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Curchy)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(A)

AGENCY

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I) (J) (K)

(L)

(M)

(N) (O)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(T) (U)

(W)

NOTE:

		RFQ/RFP#(B)
WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	of the State of	esents, That we, the undersigned, (E) of (G) anized and existing under the laws or incipal office in the City of d and firmly bound unto The State of (K) of which, well and truly to be made, seirs, administrators, executors, on is such that whereas the Principal e Department of Administration made a part hereof to enter into a seal attached hereto and shall furnish the bid or proposal, and shall in all the state of the same of the penal o
	· ·	
	(U) Surety Corporate Seal	(V) .
	Surety Corporate Sear	(Name of Surety)
	-	(W) Attorney-in-Fact

Attorney must be attached.

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15577

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 11/08/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE BRADSHAW MINE DUMP PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET, REVISED BID SHEET REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS AND Q&A'\$. BID OPENING PATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 11/08/11 AT 1:30PM. NO OTHER CHANGES. 0001 JВ 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15\$77 ***** TOTAL: \$ 57,700.00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 784 SIGNATURE 11-8-11 TITLE 55-0693493 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Req # DEP 15577 Bradshaw Mine Dump Addendum #1

REVISIONS TO INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Add two additional insured's shall be added to the Contractor's insurance:

- 1) Heartwood Forestland Fund II
- 2) Butcher-Adkins Developers, Inc.

REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS

Article II – Bidding Information – 8.0 "Time of Completion and Liquidated Damages" - Time of completion for construction is 120 days. The 365 day time frame is for billing purposes.

Special Provision III - Delete "Construction of a wet mine seal;", Add "Backfilling of an existing mine seal;".

Special Provision VII - Second paragraph - first sentence - Now reads "An off-site borrow disposal area may be required." Revise to read "An off-site borrow/disposal area may be required."

Specification 4.2.8 - delete entire existing paragraph. Add "Burning will not be allowed on site."

Delete entire Specification "10.0 MINE SEAL". Add revised and attached Specification "10.0 MINE SEAL"

REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS

There are no revised drawings.

Req # DEP 15577 Bradshaw Mine Dump Addendum #1

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q: Are we supposed to cover the concrete with backfill at the mine seal?

A: No. Backfill is to be placed as shown on the drawings.

Q: Are we tearing the concrete out from the mine seal?

A: No, the Contractor is to backfill the existing mine seal as shown on the drawings and demolish and remove the concrete bridge that is located in front of the mine seal.

Q: Is the foundation for the bridge to be removed?

A: Yes.

Bradshaw Mine Dump Req. # DEP15577 Addendum No. 1

10.0 MINE SEAL

10.1 Description

This work shall consist of backfilling an existing mine seal to the lines and grades shown on the drawings.

10.2 Materials

10.2.1 Stone

Backfill stone shall consist of No. 4 sandstone or limestone crushed stone, river gravel, or shot rock as approved by the WVDEP.

Rock for riprap shall consist of hard durable sandstone or limestone and shall have a d50 of 12-inches. The rock shall range in size from 6-inches minimum to 18-inches maximum diameter with no more than 10% of weight less than 3-inches and less than 5% by weight passing the No. 200 sieve.

Rock for riprap and bulkhead shall have a maximum weighted loss of 30% when subjected to 5 cycles of the sodium sulfate soundness test as outlined by ASTM C88. Tests shall be submitted prior to the placement of the rock.

10.2.2 Grout

Grout shall consist of a mixture of one part Portland cement and three parts sand mixed with water. Grout shall be tested in accordance with ASTM C92. Grout shall have a 28-day compressive strength of 2000 psi.

10.3 Construction Methods

The existing mine portal is not to be opened or dewatered.

The Contractor is advised that abandoned mine workings could contain impounded water that may require treatment. Any water discharged during mine seal installation shall have a pH range of 6 minimum to 9 maximum. The Contractor is also advised that abandoned mine workings could contain dangerous gases such as methane and blackdamp. The Contractor shall be responsible for safety when working around mine openings.

The location of the mine seal backfill is shown on the drawings. The concrete walls, concrete canopy and existing block seal shall not be demolished but shall be left in place.

Rock shall be placed within the concrete walls and against the concrete canopy to the extent shown on the drawings. Rock riprap shall be placed in a minimum 3 foot layer on the outslope and grouted. The rock shall be thoroughly wet before grout is placed. The grout shall be worked into the riprap to achieve 100% penetration and fill all voids.

10.4 Method of Measurement

The method of measurement shall be per each mine seal installed and shall include any water treatment, rock backfill, rock riprap, grout and all incidentals to complete the work.

10.5 Pay Item

Item 10.0, "Mine Seal Backfill", per each

Bradshaw Mine Dump Requisition # DEP 15577

Contractor's Bid Sheet Addendum No. 1

Company	/ Name:_	OAR	PENTE	2 REC	LAMATI	ON INC.
Address:		P.0	Box	13015	•	_
	Sie	501	ville	WV	25360	2

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUARTITY			
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	010001	\$ 2,000.00
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	11000	\$ 1,000.00
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	4,000,00	\$ 4,000.00
5.0	400 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	4.00	\$ 1,600.00
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION	10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
7.1	50 L.F.	ROCK RIPRAP CHANNEL	40.00	\$ 2,000.00
7.1	225 L.F.	GRASS LINED CHANNEL	20,00	\$ 4,500.00
7.3	70 CY	STREAM BANK PROTECTION	50,00	\$ 3,500,00
8.0	400 CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	1.00	\$ 400.00
9.1	3 EA	TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING	1,500,00	\$ 4,500.00
9.1	10 TONS	1 1/2" CRUSHER RUN STONE	20,00	\$ 200.00
10.0	1 EA	MINE SEAL BACKFILL	10,000.00	\$ 10,000,00
11.0	Lump Sum	STRUCTURE DEMOLITION	10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
11.0	Lump Sum	STRUCTURE DEMODITION		\$
				\$
				\$
_				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	-			\$
				\$
				\$
	-			\$
				\$
	_			S
				\$
		TOTAL	Ή‱‱	\$ 57,700,00

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

Project: Studshuw Mine Dung	Bid Date: /2/5/11 Pre-Bid Date: /6/11/11
Name: DAUIDH, BOWMANI Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN (a) Address: 5/1 50th 5/1 Chas Wu 25304	Name: TOE WISENAN Company: WISENAN EXCAVATIVE Address: Pt 1 Rox 190 LIBERTY, WV 25124
Phone #: $304 - 929 - 0253$ Fax #: $929 - 9230$ Email: DHB 722C Ghov. Com	Phone#: 304-586-3736 Fax #: 304-586-3789 Email: wseman farmwach.com
Name: Justin McCauley Company: Eagle Excavation INX Address: PO Box 218 Kenna, WV 25248	Name: MIKEY ROSE Company: Copher Land Services Address: P.O. Box 194 BEAVER, W./
Phone #: $304 - 372 - 4378$ Fax #: $304 - 372 - 4378$ Email: N/H	Phone#: 304-860-1909 Fax #: 304-860-1909 Email: Mikey, d. rose @ Sodden Links. Net
Name: Odry Sandy Company: DEPIAML Address: Ozr Hill	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# :
Name: Randy Consent of Company: Consent of Relamber Address: Do BX 13615 Sesson elle, consent	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: $\frac{364.989.1115}{989.2776}$ Email: $\frac{25360}{89.115}$	Phone# :

Agency	DEP	
REQ.P.	O# DEP15577	•

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	Carpenter Reclamation, Inc
of PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360	, as Principal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of Americat 119 Virginia Street W., Charleston WV a corporation of	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford	_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adr	ninistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and man DEP15577, Bradshaw Mine Dump in Logan County, WV according to plans and sepcifications.	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a content of the principal sha	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or pregreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be no force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Science of the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full urely for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee I waive notice of any such extension.	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
25th day of October , 20 11 .	
Principal Corporate Seal	Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal) By Ully Wyster Street Control of Carpenter Reclamation Kelley Carpenter Street Street Control of Carpenter Reclamation
	President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
	Beverly A. Holstine Attorney-in-Fact
NIDODTANT OF LOCAL PROPERTY.	

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely Insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

222736

Certificate No. 004543606

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Kathryn K. Arthur, and Beverly A. Holstine

				Name of				
of the City of			, State o	fWest	Virginia	, th	eir true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings oblig	gatory in the na	nore than one is name ature thereof on beha teeing bonds and und	If of the Compan	ies in their busines	ss of guaranteeing	the fidelity of pe	rsons, guaranteeing	
								19th
IN WITNESS WH day ofSeptem	EREOF, the O	Companies have cause 2011 ,	ed this instrument	to be signed and t	heir corporate seal	ls to be hereto affi	xed, this	19(11
		Farmington Casua	lty Company		St. P	aul Mercury Inst	irance Company	
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Compa				이 통하게 그는 그는 것은 그는				
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwi St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Comp						d Surety Compan and Guaranty Co		
		St. Paul Guardian						6 H
1982 1982 1982	1977 P. M. P.	NCORPORATED STATES	THE & TANK	SEAL S	SEAL OF STATE OF STAT	CELLTY AND DE LES CONN.	HARTFORD, ST.	BEDTY AND THE
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.					Ву:	George W Thomp	Hundan son, Senior Vice Presi	dent
himself to be the Se Inc., St. Paul Fire a Company, Travelers	enior Vice Pres and Marine In s Casualty and	surance Company, S	Casualty Compan St. Paul Guardian America, and Un	y, Fidelity and Gu Insurance Compa ited States Fidelity	naranty Insurance ny, St. Paul Mercy y and Guaranty C	Company, Fidelity cury Insurance Co ompany, and that	and Guaranty Insompany, Travelers he, as such, being	who acknowledged urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do, cer.
In Witness Whereo	of, I hereunto s	et my hand and offic	ial seal.	TETRE		Man	ic c.J.	itreault

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Second Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 25th day of ___



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFWV	
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-	WIT:
I, Kelley Carpenter , after be state as follows:	ing first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee ofCarp	enter Reclamation Inc. ; and,
zi zam an omprojes si	(Company Name)
	Carpenter Reclamation Inc.
2. I do hereby attest that	(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug fre policy is in compliance with West The above statements are sworn to und	: Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
	Carpenter Reclamation Inc.
	(Company Name)
By: _ Title: _	Kelley Caupenter President
Date:	11-8-11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before	me this 8 day of Nov, 2011
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017	(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. PH 155 M

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	, i
Vendor's Name:	
Authorized Signature: Kelley Carpenter Date: 11-8-11	
State of WV	
County of Kanawha to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 8 day of Nov. 20 1	
My Commission expires June 4 20 17	
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTORY PUBLIC Nutril Berry	
OFFICIAL SEAL NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expire OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4 PUblic hasing Affidavit (Revised 12)	2/15/09)